
1 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application of  ) 
Aqua Ohio, Inc. to Increase its Rates and ) Case No. 21-0595-WW-AIR  
Charges for Its Waterworks Service. ) 

STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-30 provides that any two or more parties to a proceeding 

may enter into a written stipulation covering the issues presented in such proceeding. The 

purpose of this document is to set forth the understanding and agreement of Aqua Ohio, 

Inc. (“Aqua”), the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Staff”) (which, for 

the purpose of entering into this Stipulation and Recommendation, will be considered a 

party by virtue of Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-10(C)), the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

(“OCC”) and the City of Marion (“Marion”) (collectively, the Signatory Parties), and to 

recommend that the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio approve and adopt this 

Stipulation and Recommendation (“Stipulation”), as part of its Opinion and Order, 

resolving all of the issues in the above-captioned proceeding. 

This Stipulation, which shall be designated as Joint Exhibit 1.0, is supported by 

adequate data and information; represents, as an integrated and complete document, a just 

and reasonable resolution of all issues in this proceeding; violates no regulatory principle 

or precedent; is in the public interest; and is the product of lengthy, serious bargaining 

among knowledgeable and capable parties who represent various interests and stakeholders 

in a cooperative process undertaken by the Signatory Parties. Although this Stipulation is 

not binding on the Commission, where, as here, it is sponsored by parties representing a 



2 

significant cross section of interests, including the Commission's Staff, it is entitled to 

careful consideration by the Commission. 

For purposes of resolving certain issues raised in this proceeding, the Signatory Parties 

stipulate and recommend as follows: 

1. The Signatory Parties agree that the Company's current rates, collected from 

its customers, are no longer sufficient to yield a reasonable compensation for the services 

rendered and are therefore unreasonable. 

2. Unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Stipulation, all rates, terms, 

conditions, recommendations, and any other items shall be treated in accordance with the 

Staff Report filed on February 11, 2022, which includes by reference the February 11, 2022 

Audit of the Application to Increase Rates of Aqua Ohio, Inc. for the Period January 1, 2021 through 

December 31, 2021 (the “Audit Report”). If any proposed rates, terms, conditions, 

recommendations, or other items set forth in Aqua Application are not addressed in the Staff 

Report, the Audit Report, or this Stipulation, the proposed rate, term, condition, 

recommendation, or other item shall be treated in accordance with the Application filed in 

this proceeding. 

3. The Signatory parties agree on a revenue requirement of $73,296,028.1 The 

rates and charges set forth in Aqua’s tariffs shall be amended to increase annual operating 

revenue accordingly, effective with bills rendered to consumers. The recommended total 

revenue requirement provides reasonable compensation for the services rendered.  This total 

revenue requirement reflects 6.78% as a reasonable rate of return on rate base, as reflected in 

1 This revenue requirement is less costly to consumers than the revenue requirement of $77,296,379 that Aqua 
proposed in its application. 



3 

the Stipulation Schedules, which shall be designated as Joint Exhibit 2.0, and includes the 

following adjustments to the Staff Report and Audit Report: 

a. An adjustment to Schedule B-12 to reflect the inclusion in rate base of 
the intangible software amortization. 

b. An adjustment to Schedule C-1 to reflect the inclusion of the actual 
April 1, 2022 non-union wage increase. 

c. An adjustment to Schedule C-1 to reflect the inclusion of two pro forma 
position vacancies. 

d. An adjustment to Schedule C-7 to reflect rate case expense inclusive of 
the Larkin auditing costs of $174,275, reflecting an amortization period 
of five years to protect consumers and to be consistent with PUCO 
practice. 

e. An adjustment in Schedule C-10A to reflect updated depreciation and 
amortization expenses based on the agreed-upon rate base adjustments. 

f. An adjustment to rate base to reflect actual plant-in-service as of the date 
certain as shown in Schedules B-11 and 12. 

g. An adjustment to Schedule C-11 to reflect updated property taxes based 
upon agreed-upon utility plant-in-service included in the rate base. 

h. An adjustment in Schedule B-13 to reflect a reduction in rate base 
associated with the Mohawk property. 

i. An adjustment in Schedule C-14 to include and reflect the impacts of 
incorporating the TCJA Negative Surcharge (credit to consumers) into 
base rates. 

4. For consumer protection, Aqua shall provide annual shareholder funding 

of $20,000 for a bill-payment assistance program to assist low-income customers 

throughout its Ohio regulated service territory to prevent the disconnection of water 

service per the terms of the existing program. Any unspent program funding for a year 

shall be added to funding for the succeeding year. The existing program was initiated 

under the Settlement in Case No. 08-1125-WW-UNC and the eligibility terms of that 



4 

program are incorporated by reference herein.2 The program is continued beginning on 

the date the Commission approves this Stipulation and will  expire at the time the 

Commission issues its order in Aqua’s next distribution rate case.  

5. To help better assess the needs for water bill payment assistance, Aqua will 

provide quarterly reports to the OCC and PUCO Staff on the number of customers and 

dollar amounts provided who obtain bill payment assistance through Aqua Aid and 

through the federal Low-Income Home Water Assistance Program.  For Aqua Aid, Aqua 

will also provide the number of customers that applied for assistance.  Also, Aqua will be 

cooperative in discussing and responding to inquiries by OCC and PUCO Staff regarding 

the consumer assistance programs. 

6. Aqua shall provide in the public domain (on the Aqua website) a quarterly 

report reflecting the following nonconfidential reporting to Staff and to the OCC effective 

first quarter 2022 that include residential consumer disconnections for non-payment 

grouped by Aqua service area until Aqua’s next base rate case.  Aqua agrees to provide, 

(i) the number of disconnections by service area and corresponding dollar amounts, (ii) 

the number of final notices and corresponding dollar amounts, (iii) the number of 

accounts in sixty-day arrears and corresponding dollar amounts, (iv) the number of Aqua 

customers on payment plans and corresponding dollar amounts, (v) the number of 

reconnections by service area, and (vi) the number of Aqua residential consumers by 

service area. 

2 In the Matter of a Settlement Agreement Between the Staff of the PUCO, OCC, and Aqua Ohio, Inc., Aqua Ohio, Inc. 
Low-Income Assistance Program Agreement (March 5, 2010). That Settlement addressed Aqua’s service 
territory as it existed at the time; however, the eligibility terms addressed in that Settlement shall apply to all of 
Aqua’s consumers in this Settlement. 



5 

7. The Signatory Parties agree and recommend that the Commission approve 

final tariffs in the form of Joint Exhibit 3.0 and that these tariffs go into effect on a bills-

rendered basis after the Commission approves this Stipulation and final tariffs are filed with 

the Commission. 

8. The Signatory Parties hereby withdraw their respective Objections to the Staff 

Report and Audit Report, which were filed on March 14, 2022.  Such Objections may be 

reinstituted if the Commission rejects this Stipulation or a Signatory Party withdraws from 

the Stipulation pursuant to paragraph 11. 

9. The Signatory Parties agree that the following exhibits should be admitted into 

the record: 

Joint Exhibit 1.0  Stipulation and Recommendation 

Joint Exhibit 2.0  Stipulation Schedules 

Joint Exhibit 3.0  Revised Tariffs 

Aqua Exhibit 1.0  Direct Testimony of Robert L. Davis 

Aqua Exhibit 2.0  Direct Testimony of Paul J. Hanley 

Aqua Exhibit 3.0  Direct Testimony of Peter Kusky, PE 

Aqua Exhibit 4.0  Direct Testimony of William C. Packer 

Aqua Exhibit 5.0  Direct Testimony of Dylan D’Ascendis 

Aqua Exhibit 6.0  Direct Testimony of Constance E. Heppenstall 

Aqua Exhibit 7.0  Direct Testimony of Daniel T. Franceski 

Aqua Exhibit 8.0 Application filed on June 28, 2021 and amended on July 
17, 2021 and August 24, 2021 

Staff Exhibit 1.0 Staff Report filed on February 11, 2022 



6 

Staff Exhibit 2.0 Audit Report filed on February 11, 2022 

OCC Exhibit 1.0  Direct Testimony of Wm. Ross Willis 

OCC Exhibit 2.0  Direct Testimony of James D. Williams 

OCC Exhibit 3.0  Direct Testimony of Daniel J. Duann, Ph.D. 

10. This Stipulation is entered into as an overall compromise and resolution of all 

issues presented in this proceeding and does not necessarily represent the position any 

Signatory Party would have taken absent its execution.

11. The Signatory Parties believe that this Stipulation represents a reasonable 

compromise of varying interests. This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon adoption in 

its entirety by the Commission without material modification by the Commission; provided, 

however, that each Signatory Party has the right, in its sole discretion, to determine whether 

the Commission’s approval of this Stipulation constitutes a “material modification” thereof. 

Should the Commission reject or materially modify all or part of this Stipulation, the 

Signatory Parties shall have the right, within 30 days of issuance of the Commission's order, 

to file an application for rehearing. Upon the Commission's issuance of an entry on rehearing 

that does not adopt the Stipulation in its entirety without material modification, any 

Signatory Party may terminate and withdraw from the Stipulation by filing a notice with the 

Commission within 30 days of the Commission's entry on rehearing.  Prior to filing a notice 

of withdrawal, the Signatory Party wishing to withdraw agrees to work in good faith with 

the other Signatory Parties to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the 

Stipulation and, if a new agreement is reached that includes the Signatory Party wishing to 

withdraw, then the new agreement shall be filed for Commission review and approval. If the 

discussions to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation are 



7 

unsuccessful in reaching a new agreement that includes all Signatory Parties to the present 

Stipulation, then the Signatory Party wishing to withdraw may proceed with withdrawal 

from the Stipulation. Other Signatory Parties to this Stipulation shall not oppose the 

withdrawal from the Stipulation by any other Signatory Party. Upon the filing of a notice of 

withdrawal, the Commission will convene an evidentiary hearing to afford the withdrawing 

party the opportunity to contest the Stipulation by presenting evidence through witnesses, 

cross-examining all witnesses, presenting rebuttal testimony, and briefing all issues that shall 

be decided based upon the record and briefs.

12. This Stipulation, and the information and data contained herein or attached 

hereto, is submitted for purposes of this proceeding only and is neither binding in any other 

proceeding nor is it to be offered or relied upon in any other proceeding, except as necessary 

to enforce the terms of this Stipulation. This does not limit the Commission’s or any 

Signatory Parties’ ability to enforce recommendations in the Staff Report, as referenced in 

paragraph 2 of the Stipulation. 

13. The Signatory Parties stipulate, agree, and recommend that the Commission 

issue a final Opinion and Order in this proceeding, ordering the adoption of this Stipulation, 

including the terms and conditions agreed to in this Stipulation by all Signatory Parties. 

The undersigned hereby stipulate and agree and each represents that it is authorized 

to enter into this Stipulation and Recommendation on this 16th day of June, 2022.  This 

Stipulation and Recommendation may be signed in counterparts. 

[Signatures on following page] 



8 

Aqua Ohio, Inc. 

By: /s Christopher L. Miller   

Christopher L. Miller, Counsel 

Date: June 16, 2022  

The Staff of the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

By: /s Kyle Kern (via authorization)

Kyle Kern, Counsel 

Date: June 16, 2022  

The Ohio Consumers Counsel

By: /s Amy Botschner O’Brien (via authorization)

Amy Botschner O’Brien, Counsel 

Date: June 16, 2022  

City of Marion 

By: /s Mark D. Russell  (via authorization)

Mark D. Russell, Law Director 

Date: June 16, 2022  



JOINT EXHIBIT 2.0 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Calculation of Revenue Deficiency (Sufficiency) Schedule A

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

Page 1 of 3

Revised

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Adjusted

With Staff

Line Per ROE and

No. Description Reference Company Cost of Capital Difference

(A) (B) (C) = (B) - (A)

1 Adjusted rate base Sch B 264,789,389$  264,777,243$  (12,146)$          

2 Rate of return Sch D 7.42% 6.78%

3 Net operating income required 19,647,373$    17,954,344$    (1,693,029)$     

4 Adjusted net operating income (loss) Sch C 13,472,024$    14,095,835$    623,810$         
5 Net operating income deficiency 6,175,348$      3,858,509$      (2,316,840)$     

6 Gross revenue conversion factor Sch A-1 1.3425 1.3422

7 Revenue deficiency (Sufficiency) 8,290,405$      5,178,891$      (3,111,515)$     

8 Difference between Revenue Deficiency and Requested Increase -$                 

9 Revenue Increase Requested 8,290,405$      5,178,891$      (3,111,514)$     

10 Test Year Adjusted Operating Revenues 69,005,974$    68,117,138$    
11 Revenue Requirement 77,296,379$    73,296,028$    (4,000,351)$     

Notes and Source
Col.A: Amounts from Schedule A-1 from Aqua Ohio's Application

Col.B: See referenced schedules

Col.C: Col B - Col. A

12 Percentage Increase L9 / L10 12.01% 7.60%



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Revenue Requirement Reconciliation Schedule A 

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 2 of 3

Revised

Estimated

Exhibit LA-1 Revenue

Line Schedule Requirement

No. Description Reference Component Adjustments Multiplier Impact

(A) (B) (C)

1 D ROR Difference -0.6391%
2 Rate Base A-1 GRCF x 1.342197

3 Rate Base per Aqua Ohio's Filing B 264,789,389$     -0.858% (2,271,274)$      

4 D Rate of Return 6.781%
5 Effect of Adjustments to Rate Base A-1 GRCF x 1.342197

Sch B.1

6 Plant Additions Not in Service as of December 31, 2021 B-1 -$                    9.10% -$                  

7 Update Plant Additions for Actual Costs Using "11+1" Information for Plant in Service by December 31, 2021 B-2 -$                    9.10% -$                  

8 Service Center SAP System B-3 (5,504,127)$        9.10% (500,949)$         

9 Service Center Plant Additions Not in Service as of December 31, 2021 and Updates Using Actuals B-4 -$                    9.10% -$                  

10 Reserve for Accumulated Depreciation for Updated Plant in Service B-5 -$                    9.10% -$                  

11 Capitalized Tank Painting B-6 -$                    9.10% -$                  

12 Regulatory Liability for Tank Painting B-7 -$                    9.10% -$                  

13 Reserve for Accumulated Depreciation - Tank Painting B-8 -$                    9.10% -$                  

14 Deferred Credits - AFUDC Regulatory Asset B-9 -$                    9.10% -$                  

15 Misclassified Capitalized Tank Painting Cost B-10 -$                    9.10% -$                  

16 Other Rate Base Items Updated to Company Actuals B-11 (3,949,819)$        9.10% (359,486)$         

17 Plant in Service and Depreciation Reserve Updated to Actuals B-12 9,467,772$         9.10% 861,694$          

18 Mohawk Land Adjustment B-13 (25,973)$             9.10% (2,364)$             
19 Total Rate Base Adjustments (12,146)$             

20 Adjusted Rate Base B 264,777,243$     

21 Net Operating Income Pre-Tax NOI Adjustment

Operating Income Amount GRCF
Effect of Adjustments on NOI Amount Sch C.1 Sch. A-1

22 Labor Expense C-1 234,013$             184,870$            1.34220 (248,132)$         

23 Incentive Compensation Expense C-2 234,035$             184,888$            1.34220 (248,156)$         

24 Stock-Based Compensation Expense C-3 299,293$             236,441$            1.34220 (317,350)$         

25 Payroll Tax Expense C-4 66,424$               52,475$              1.34220 (70,432)$           

26 Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (SERP) C-5 73,758$               58,269$              1.34220 (78,208)$           

27 Employee Insurance Expense C-6 20,548$               16,233$              1.34220 (21,788)$           

28 Rate Case Expense C-7 21,145$               16,705$              1.34220 (22,421)$           

29 Depreciation Expense Related to Capitalized Tank Painting Costs Being Removed from Plant C-8 -$                     -$                    1.34220 -$                  

30 Depreciation Expense - Related to SAP Project Costs Being Removed from Plant C-9 550,413$             434,826$            1.34220 (583,622)$         

31 Depreciation Expense - Plant Additions Not in Service and Updates Using 11+1 Information C-10 -$                     -$                    1.34220 -$                  

32 Depreciation Expense - Using Actual Information Provided by Aqua Ohio C-10A (782,977)$            (618,552)$           1.34220 830,219$          

33 Property Tax Expense C-11 66,748$               52,731$              1.34220 (70,775)$           

34 Interest Synchronization C-12 -$                     (4,965)$               1.34220 6,663$              

35 Uncollectibles Expense C-13 12,519$               9,890$                1.34220 (13,275)$           

36 Amortization of Excess Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes C-14 -$                     (0)$                      1.34220 1$                     
37 Total Adjustments to Operating Income C.1 795,918$             623,810$            

38 Net Operating Income per Company Filing C 13,472,024$       
39 Adjusted Net Operating Income C 14,095,834$       

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Difference:

40 Adjusted A-1 1.342197

41 Per Company A-1 1.342510

42 Difference -0.000313

43 Company Adjusted NOI Deficiency A 6,175,348$     

44 GRCF Difference (1,931)$             

45 REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS ABOVE (3,111,586)$      

46 Company Requested Base Rate Revenue Increase A 8,290,405$       

47 Reconciled Revenue Requirement 5,178,819$       

48 Revenue Requirement Calculated on Schedule A A 5,178,891$       
49 Unidentified Difference (71)$                  

Notes and Source

Pre-tax return computed using Gross Revenue Conversion Factor



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Jurisdictional Proforma Income Statement Reconciliation Schedule A

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 3 of 3

Adjusted Revised

Revenue & Adjusted

Expenses Revenue & Gross

Per Aqua Expenses Per Revenue Revenue

Line Application Aqua July 2021 Conversion Requirement

No. Description _ Schedule C-1 _ Excel File Difference Factor Impact

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

 1 Operating Revenues $69,005,974 $69,005,974 $0

Operating Expenses:

2   Operation  &  Maintenance 25,485,183$       25,485,183$    -$                  

3   Depreciation and Amortization 11,219,997$       11,173,919$    46,078$            [a]

4   Taxes - Other 16,542,720$       16,542,720$    -$                  

5 Operating Expenses before Income Taxes 53,247,900$       53,201,822$    46,078$            

6 Income Taxes 2,286,050$         2,295,726$      (9,676)$             

7     Total Operating Expenses 55,533,950$       55,497,548$    36,402$            1.3425 48,870$         [a]

8 Net Operating Income 13,472,024$       13,508,426$    (36,402)$           

9 Rate Base 264,789,389$     264,789,389$  -$                  

10 Rate of return 5.09% 5.10% -0.01%

Notes and Source:

Note a: The starting point for our calculation of Aqua's as-filed revenue requirement, as shown on Schedule A, page 1, was from an Aqua

Excel file (dated July 2021) titled "SFR-21-0595-WW-AIR_FINAL." The Company's Excel file, on Schedule A-1, shows a Revenue

Deficiency of $8,241,535 on line 8.  Line 9 of Schedule A-1, which is titled "Revenue Increase Requested" shows the amount

$8,290,405, or a difference of $48,870. 

In its response to LA-DR-209, Aqua provided an Excel file titled "LA-DR-209_SFR 21-0595-WW-AIR_FINAL (06.30.2021)" in which lines 8 and 9

on Schedule A-1 both show $8,290,405. Schedule B-3.2 from this Excel file shows Depreciation Expense of $46,078 for Miscellaneous

Intangible Plant whereas the "July 2021" version of Schedule B-3.2 indicated "Waiver" for this item as noted in the passage above. As shown on

line 7 above, we determined that the $46,078 of Depreciation Expense and the related income tax impact, accounts for the $48,870 difference after

applying the Gross Revenue Conversion Factor of 1.3425.



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Schedule A-1 

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1
Revised

Line Company Tax 

No. Description Proposed Rate Adjusted

(A) (B) (C)

1 Gross Revenue 100.0000% 100.0000%

2 Uncollectibles 1.0100% 0.99% *

3 Taxable Income 98.9900% 99.0129%

4 State Excise Tax @ 4.75% 4.7020% 4.750% 4.7031%

5 Income Before Federal Income Taxes 94.2880% 94.3097%

6 Federal Income Taxes @ 21% 19.8005% 21.000% 19.8050%

7 Change in Net Operating Income 74.4875% 74.5047%

8 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.3425            1.3422

Notes and Source

Col. A: Amounts Schedule A-2 from Aqua Ohio's Application

Per Application Adjusted

Components of Revenue Requirement Deficiency Amount Percent Amount Percent

9 Net Income 6,175,315$     74.49% 3,858,517$    74.50%

10 Uncollectibles 83,733$          1.01% 51,123$         0.99%

11 State Excise Tax 389,817$        4.70% 243,569$       4.70%

12 Federal Income Taxes 1,641,539$     19.80% 1,025,682$    19.81%
13 Total Revenue Increase 8,290,405$     100.00% 5,178,891$    100.00%

14 Total Revenue Increase Per Schedule A 8,290,405$     5,178,891$    

* See Schedule C-13



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Adjusted Rate Base Schedule B 

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Revised

Line Company

No. Description Proposed Adjustments Adjusted

(A) (B) (C)

1 Plant-in-Service 452,333,154$   (2,473,154)$ 449,860,000$    

2 Less: Depreciation Reserve (133,139,812)$  6,410,827$   (126,728,986)$   
3 Net Plant-in-Service 319,193,342$   3,937,673$   323,131,015$    

Add:

4 Construction Work in Progress -$                  -$             -$                   
5 Working Capital -$                  -$             -$                   
6 Total Additions to Rate Base -$                  -$             -$                   

Less:

7 Constributions in Aid of Construction (25,258,561)$    (1,918,426)$ (27,176,987)$     

8 Advances for Construction (2,559,064)$      1,152,077$   (1,406,987)$       

9 Customers' Advances - Related Facilities -$                  -$                   

10 Other Items (26,586,327)$    (3,183,470)$ (29,769,797)$     
11 Total Deductions from Rate Base (54,403,953)$    (3,949,819)$ (58,353,771)$     

12 Jurisdictional Rate Base 264,789,389$   (12,146)$      264,777,243$    

Notes and Source

Col.A: Schedule B-1 from Aqua OH's SFR filing

Col.B: Schedule B.1 



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Summary of Adjustments to Rate Base Schedule B.1

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Revised

Line 

No. Description Adjustments

Plant Additions 

Not in Service 

as of 

December 31, 

2021

Update Plant 

Additions for 

Actual Costs 

Using "11+1" 

Information for 

Plant in Service 

by December 

31, 2021

Service Center 

SAP System

Service Center 

Plant Additions 

Not in Service as 

of December 31, 

2021 and 

Updates Using 

Actuals

Reserve for 

Accumulated 

Depreciation 

for Updated 

Plant in Service

Capitalized 

Tank Painting

Regulatory 

Liability for 

Tank Painting

Reserve for 

Accumulated 

Depreciation - 

Tank Painting

Deferred 

Credits - 

AFUDC 

Regulatory 

Asset

Misclassified 

Capitalized 

Tank Painting 

Cost

Other Rate 

Base Items 

Updated to 

Company 

Actuals

Plant in Service 

and 

Depreciation 

Reserve 

Updated to 

Actuals

Mohawk Land 

Adjustment

B-1 B-2 B-3 B-4 B-5 B-6 B-7 B-8 B-9 B-10 B-11 B-12 B-13

Replaced Replaced Revised Replaced Replaced Replaced Replaced Replaced Withdrawn Replaced Added Added Added

1 Plant-in-Service (2,473,154)$      (5,504,127)$   3,056,945$      (25,973)$        

2 Less: Depreciation Reserve 6,410,827$       6,410,827$      

3 Net Utility Plant 3,937,673$       -$                -$                  (5,504,127)$   -$                   -$                -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               9,467,772$      (25,973)$        

Add: -$                  

4 Construction Work in Progress -$                  

5 Working Capital -$                  

Total Additions to Rate Base -$                  -$                -$                  -$               -$                   -$                -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$                 -$               

Less:

6 Constributions in Aid of Construction (1,918,426)$      (1,918,426)$   -$                 

7 Advances for Construction 1,152,077$       1,152,077$    -$                 

8 Customers' Advances - Related Facilities -$                  

9 Other Items (3,183,470)$      (3,183,470)$   -$                 

10 Total Deductions from Rate Base (3,949,819)$      -$                -$                  -$               -$                   -$                -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               (3,949,819)$   -$                 -$               

11 Jurisdictional Rate Base (12,146)$           -$                -$                  (5,504,127)$   -$                   -$                -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               (3,949,819)$   9,467,772$      (25,973)$        

Notes and Source

See referenced schedule for each adjustment



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Adjusted Net Operating Income Schedule C 

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Revised

Components

Adjusted at of Revenue Revenue

Line Per Current Requirement Requirement

No. Description Company Adjustments Rates Increase With Increase

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Operating Revenue 69,005,974$        (888,837)$           68,117,138$    5,178,891$          73,296,028$          

2 Operation and Maintenance Expenses 25,485,183$        (904,085)$           24,581,098$    51,123$               24,632,221$          

3 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 11,219,997$        [a] 232,565$            11,452,562$    11,452,562$          

4 Taxes Other Than Income 16,542,720$        (174,975)$           16,367,745$    243,569$             16,611,314$          

5 Income Taxes 2,286,050$          [a] (666,151)$           1,619,899$      1,025,682$          2,645,580$            

6 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 55,533,950$        (1,512,647)$        54,021,303$    1,320,374$          55,341,677$          
7 NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 13,472,024$        623,810$            14,095,835$    3,858,517$          17,954,351$          

8 Rate Base 264,789,389$      (12,146)$             264,777,243$   264,777,243$        

9 Earned Rate of Return 5.09% 5.32% 6.78%

Notes and Source

Col.A: Schedule C-1 from Aqua Ohio's SFR filing

Col.B: Schedule C.1 

Col.C: Col.A + Col.B

Col.D:  Schedule A-1.  Also see Schedule A, page 1, column B2

Col.E: Col. C + Col. D

Note a: Difference in Depreciation Expense and Income Tax Expense between Aqua's PDF filing and its July 2021 Excel file calculated below (also see Schedule A, page 3):

Per Aqua Per Aqua

Application July 2021

Description Schedule C-1 Excel File Difference Reference

10 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 11,219,997$        11,173,919$       46,078$           LA-DR-209

11 Income Taxes 2,286,050$          2,295,726$         (9,676)$            LA-DR-209

12 Difference in Total Operating Expenses 36,402$           

13 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.3425 Sch. A-1
14 Grossed-Up Difference 48,870$           



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Summary of Net Operating Income Adjustments Schedule C.1

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 2

Revised

Line 

No. Description Adjustments

Labor 

Expense

Incentive 

Compensation 

Expense

Stock-Based 

Compensation 

Expense

Payroll Tax 

Expense

Supplemental 

Executive 

Retirement 

Plan (SERP)

Employee 

Insurance 

Expense

C-1 C-2 C-3 C-4 C-5 C-6

Revised Revised Revised

1 Operating Revenue (888,837)$      

2 Operation and Maintenance Expenses (904,085)$      (234,013)$     (234,035)$       (299,293)$      (73,758)$         (20,548)$      

3 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 232,565$        

4 Taxes Other Than Income (174,975)$      (66,424)$         

5 PRE-TAX OPERATING EXPENSES (846,496)$      (234,013)$     (234,035)$       (299,293)$      (66,424)$         (73,758)$         (20,548)$      

6 PRE-TAX OPERATING INCOME (42,341)$        234,013$       234,035$        299,293$       66,424$          73,758$          20,548$       

7 Income Taxes (666,151)$      49,143$         49,147$          62,852$         13,949$          15,489$          4,315$         

10 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (1,512,647)$   (184,870)$     (184,888)$       (236,441)$      (52,475)$         (58,269)$         (16,233)$      
11 OPERATING INCOME 623,810$        184,870$       184,888$        236,441$       52,475$          58,269$          16,233$       

Notes and Source

Line 7: Federal Income Tax Rate 21.00%



Aqua Ohio, Inc.

Summary of Net Operating Income Adjustments

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021

Line 

No. Description

1 Operating Revenue

2 Operation and Maintenance Expenses

3 Depreciation and Amortization Expense

4 Taxes Other Than Income

5 PRE-TAX OPERATING EXPENSES

6 PRE-TAX OPERATING INCOME

7 Income Taxes

10 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
11 OPERATING INCOME

Notes and Source

Line 7: Federal Income Tax Rate 21.00%

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Schedule C.1

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

Page 2 of 2

Revised

Rate Case 

Expense

Depreciation 

Expense 

Related to 

Capitalized 

Tank Painting 

Costs Being 

Removed from 

Plant

Depreciation 

Expense - 

Related to 

SAP Project 

Costs Being 

Removed from 

Plant

Depreciation 

Expense - 

Plant Additions 

Not in Service 

and Updates 

Using 11+1 

Information

Depreciation 

Expense - 

Using Actual 

Information 

Provided by 

Aqua Ohio

Property Tax 

Expense

Interest 

Synchronization

Uncollectibles 

Expense

Amortization of 

Excess 

Accumulated 

Deferred 

Income Taxes

C-7 C-8 C-9 C-10 C-10A C-11 C-12 C-13 C-14

Revised Replaced Revised Replaced Added Revised Revised Added

(888,837)$       

(21,145)$       (12,519)$         (8,774)$           

(550,413)$      782,977$        

(66,748)$        (41,803)$         

(21,145)$       -$               (550,413)$      -$               782,977$        (66,748)$        -$                  (12,519)$         (50,577)$         

21,145$         -$               550,413$        -$               (782,977)$      66,748$         -$                  12,519$          (838,259)$       

4,440$           -$               115,587$        -$               (164,425)$      14,017$         4,965$              2,629$            (838,259)$       

(16,705)$       -$               (434,826)$      -$               618,552$        (52,731)$        4,965$              (9,890)$           (888,836)$       
16,705$         -$               434,826$        -$               (618,552)$      52,731$         (4,965)$             9,890$            (0)$                  



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Capital Structure and Cost Rates Schedule D 

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Revised

Capital

Line Structure Cost Weighted

No. Description Amount Ratio Rate Cost

(A) (B) (C) (D) = (B) x (C)
I. Per Company

1 Long Term Debt 210,809,008$  48.11% 3.82% 1.84%

2 Preferred Stock -$                 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 Common Equity 227,337,075$  51.89% 10.75% 5.58%
4 Total 438,146,083$  100.00% 7.42%

II. Per Staff for Settlement Purposes

5 Long Term Debt 210,946,143$  47.90% 3.82% 1.83%

6 Preferred Stock -$                 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Common Equity 229,468,412$  52.10% 9.50% 4.95%

8 Total 440,414,556$  100.000% 6.78%

9 Difference L.8 - L.4 -0.64%

10 Weighted Cost of Debt Line 5 1.83%

Notes

Lines 1-4: Schedule D-1 from Aqua Ohio's filing

Lines 5-8: Capital structure based on Aqua Ohio's updated Schedule D-1 dated 11/30/2021. The ROE and Staff's cost of 

capital was agreed to by the parties for settlement purposes



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Plant Additions Not in Service as of December 31, 2021 Schedule B-1

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 2

Replaced

Line Account

No. Description Number Projected Additions Projected Retirements 2021 Net Projections Projected Additions Projected Retirements 2021 Net Projections Projected Additions Projected Retirements 2021 Net Projections

(A) (B) (C) = (A) - (B) (D) (E) (F) = (D) - (E) (G) = (A) + (D) (H) = (B) + (E) (I) - (G) - (H)

Notes and Source:

Per Aqua Ohio Adjustment Adjusted for Plant Additions Not in Service

Replaced to Accept Company Plant in Service Amount - See Schedule B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Plant Additions Not in Service as of December 31, 2021 Schedule B-1

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 2 of 2

Replaced

Projects Not in Service by 12/31/2021

Projected Net

Work 2021 Projected Projected 

Line Account Order Plant 2021 2021 Plant

No. Description Number Number Additions Retirements Additions

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Notes and Source:

Replaced to Accept Company Plant in Service Amount - See Schedule B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Update Plant Additions for Actual Costs Using "11+1" Information for Plant in Service by December 31, 2021 Schedule B-2

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Replaced

Line Account

No. Description Number Projected Additions Projected Retirements 2021 Net Projections Projected Additions Projected Retirements 2021 Net Projections Projected Additions Projected Retirements 2021 Net Projections

(A) (B) (C) = (A) - (B) (D) (E) (F) = (D) - (E) (G) = (A) + (D) (H) = (B) + (E) (I) = (G) - (H)

Notes and Source:

Adjusted for Plant Additions Not in Service Adjustment Adjusted for 11+1 Data

Replaced to Accept Company Plant in Service Amount - See Schedule B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Service Center SAP System Schedule B-3

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Revised

Line Account Water Sewer

No. Description Number Amount Amount Reference

(A) (B)
I. Plant in Service

1 Service Center SAP Investment (8,992,202)$        (8,992,202)$   A

2 Allocation Factor for Water Operations 61.21% 2.82% B
3 Adjustment to Remove Service Center SAP Investment Allocated to Water Operations 303 (5,504,127)$        (253,580)$      

Notes and Source

A: Amount from the response to LA-DR-159 and calculated below:

SIP Project Projected Actual

Description Work Order Amounts Amounts Difference

(C) (D) (E)
SIP Projects in Original Application 

4 Service Improvement Project FP23090007324 7,638,921$         7,234,234$    (404,688)$       

5 SIP-Network Integration FP23090012486 188,964$            141,364$       (47,599)$         

6 SIP-Data Center Consolidation FP23090012501 480,456$            845,004$       364,548$        

7 SIP-Ent. Asset Mgmt Restructuring FP23090013647 79,103$              28,602$         (50,501)$         

8 SIP-Cyber Security Integration FP23090012522 82,893$              164,591$       81,698$          

9 SIP-Contact Center Upgrade FP23090013099 24,677$              405,179$       380,502$        

10 SIP-Office Systems FP23090016570 8,652$                46,396$         37,744$          
New SIP Projects Not in Original Application 

11 SIP-Powerplan Build-Out FP23090018755 -$                    113,668$       113,668$        

12 SIP-VALMS FP23090020392 -$                    186$              186$               

13 SIP-Intranet Rebuild FP23090020916 -$                    12,976$         12,976$          
14 Total Service Center SIP Project Costs 8,503,667$         8,992,202$    488,534$        

B: The water operations allocation factor was provided in response to LA-DR-93

C: See Schedule C-9



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLYJoint Exhibit 2.0

Service Center Plant Additions Not in Service as of December 31, 2021 and Updates Using Actuals Schedule B-4

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 3

Replaced

No. Description Amount Reference

(A)

Notes and Source:

Replaced to Accept Company Plant in Service Amount - See Schedule B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Service Center Plant Additions Not in Service as of December 31, 2021 Schedule B-4

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 2 of 3

Replaced

Adjusted

Per for Plant

Work Aqua Ohio Additions

Line Account Order Projected SIP Not in

No. Description Number Number Additions Project* Adjustment Service

(A) (B) (C) (D) = (A) + ( C)

Notes and Source:

Replaced to Accept Company Plant in Service Amount - See Schedule B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Service Center Plant Additions Not in Service as of December 31, 2021 Schedule B-4

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 3 of 3

Adjusted Replaced
for Plant

Work Additions Per Aqua Ohio Actual Cost

Line Account Order Not in 2021 2021 Jan-Dec 2021 SIP In Serivce
No. Description Number Number Service Additions Retirements Totals Project* Projects Adjustment

(A) (B) (C) (D) = (B) + (C) (E) (F) = (D) - (E) (G) 

Notes and Source:

Replaced to Accept Company Plant in Service Amount - See Schedule B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Reserve for Accumulated Depreciation for Updated Plant in Service Schedule B-5

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Replaced

Accumulated Rate

Depreciation Base

No. Description Adjustment Adjustment Reference

(A) (B)

Notes and Source:

Replaced to Accept Company Depreciation Reserve Amount - See Schedule B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Capitalized Tank Painting Schedule B-6

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Replaced

Remove 

Capitalized

Aqua Tank Painting Remaining

Capitalized Cost for Tanks Capitalized

Line Work Date Percent Amount in with Less than Amount in

No. Company Description Order Completed Lead Rate Base 0.5% Lead Rate Base

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Notes and Source:

Replaced to Company's Acceptance of Recommended Audit Adjustment - Amounts Included in Updated Rate Base Amount Seen in Schedules B-11 and B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Regulatory Liability for Tank Painting Schedule B-7

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Replaced

Aqua Appy Regulatory

Capitalized Liability to

Line Percent Amount in Actual Tank

No. Description Lead Rate Base Painting Costs Reference

(A) (B)

Notes and Source:

Replaced to Company's Acceptance of Recommended Audit Adjustment - Amounts Included in Updated Rate Base Amount Seen in Schedules B-11 and B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Reserve for Accumulated Depreciation - Tank Painting Schedule B-8
Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1
Replaced

Accumulated Rate
Line Depreciation Base
No. Description Adjustment Adjustment Reference

(A) (B)

Replaced with information shown on Schedules B-11 and C-10A to reflect Company's acceptance of Tank Painting adjustments 

Notes and Source:



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSEJoint Exhibit 2.0

Deferred Credits - AFUDC Regulatory Asset Schedule B-9

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Line Account

No. Description Number Amount Reference

(A)

1

2 This adjustment is withdrawn 

3

Notes and Source:



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Misclassified Capitalized Tank Painting Cost Schedule B-10

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Replaced

Line Account

No. Description Number Amount Reference

(A)

Notes and Source:

Replaced to reflect Company's acceptance of Tank Painting adjustments to Plant in Service Amount - See Schedules B-11 and B-12



Aqua Ohio, Inc. FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY Joint Exhibit 2.0

Other Rate Base Items Updated to Company Actuals Schedule B-11

Case No. 21-595-WW-AIR

For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1

Added

Line

No. Description Per Company - as Filed Per Company - Actual Adjustment

(A) (B) (C) = (B) - (A)

1 Constributions in Aid of Construction (25,258,561)$                 (27,176,987)$               (1,918,426)$      

2 Advances for Construction (2,559,064)$                   (1,406,987)$                 1,152,077$       

3 Other Items (26,586,327)$                 (29,769,797)$               (3,183,470)$      

4 Total (54,403,953)$                 (58,353,771)$               (3,949,819)$      

Notes and Source:

Company response to LA-DR-208

See below for details of the Line 3 adjustment:

Other Items Other Items

Description At 12/31/2020 At 12/31/2021

(D) (E)
5 Liberalized Depreciation (26,230,747)$                 (30,554,550)$               

6 Reg Liabilties - Deferred FIT (18,877)$                        (18,877)$                      

7 Reg Asset - AFUDC 210,952$                        176,862$                     

8 Deferred Credits - Tank Painting (1,666,989)$                   (1,666,989)$                 

9 Reg Asset - Pension 995,941$                        995,941$                     

10 Reg Asset - Post Retirement 85,431$                          85,431$                       

11 Reg Asset - Deferred Depreciation 26,290$                          26,290$                       

12 Reg Asset - Deferred Other 11,673$                          11,673$                       
13 Total Other Items (26,586,327)$                 (30,944,219)$               

14 Larkin Adjustment to Reg Liability for Tank Painting 1,174,423$                  
15 Total Other Items at 12/31/2021 (29,769,797)$               

Col. D: Amounts from Schedule B-6 from Aqua's original filing

Col. E: Amounts from Aqua's response to LA-DR-208





















































JOINT EXHIBIT 3.0 























































































































This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/16/2022 3:47:23 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0595-WW-AIR

Summary: Stipulation Stipulation and Recommendation electronically filed by Ms.
Nicole R. Woods on behalf of Aqua Ohio, Inc.


	Stipulation and Recommendation - Water - FINAL, with Exhibits.pdf

